AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Tuesday 26 September 2023
12.30 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Allen, Chair

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair

%

oy
PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council

Ballard House

Plymouth PLI 3B)

Please ask for Hannah Whiting

T 01752 668000

E
democraticsupport@plymouth.go
v.uk

www.plymouth.gov.uk

Published 18 September 2023

Councillors Dr Mahony, Raynsford and Stevens and Independent Member Annette Benny.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending
Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link - Get

Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings

Audit and Governance Committee

l. Apologies
To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.
2, Declarations of Interest

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this
Agenda.

3. Chair's Urgent Business

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought
forward for urgent consideration.

4, External Audit Progress Report: (Pages | - 12)

5. Internal Audit Progress Report: (Pages 13 - 30)

6. Audit Actions Review: (Pages 31 - 36)

7. Assessment of the Impact of Voter ID on Plymouth residents (Pages 37 -

and elections team: 172)

8. Polling Districts, Place and Stations Review 2023: (Pages 173 -
182)

9. Tracking Decisions: (Pages 183 -
186)

10. Work Programme: (Pages 187 -
192)

Il. Exempt Business

The Committee agreed to pass a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act, 1972 to exclude the press and the public from the meeting for the
following items of business, on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of
exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule I2A of the Act, as
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

12. Information Governance and Cyber Response Planning: (Pages 193 -
210)



Grant Thornton

Plymouth City Council
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

September 2023

T abed

¥ wal| epuaby



© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Introduction
Progress at September 2023

Sector Update

Page

Commercial in confidence

The contents of this report relate only to the
matters which have come to our attention,
which we believe need to be reported to you
as part of our audit planning process. Itis
not a comprehensive record of all the
relevant matters, which may be subject to
change, and in particular we cannot be held
responsible to you for reporting all of the
risks which may affect the Authority or all
weaknesses in your internal controls. This
report has been prepared solely for your
benefit and should not be quoted in whole or
in part without our prior written consent. We
do not accept any responsibility for any loss
occasioned to any third party acting, or
refraining from acting on the basis of the
content of this report, as this report was not
prepared for, nor intended for, any other
purpose.

Z obed

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability
partnership registered in England and Wales:
No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsbury
Square, London, EC2A 1AG. A list of members is
available from our registered office. Grant
Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated
by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant
Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant
Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the
member firms are not a worldwide partnership.
Services are delivered by the member firms.
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of,
and do not obligate
[...]
on recruitment to a relevant post following Finance Restructure.
One further recommendation relating to the Business
Entertainment Policy remains outstanding.

Purchasing & Creditor 1 Risk monitored and not yet mitigated due to work pressures.

System

Total 45 Reduced from 63




OFFICIAL

Page 37 Agenda Item 7

Audit and Governance Committee

PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Date of meeting: 26 September 2023

Title of Report: Assessment of the Impact of Voter ID on Plymouth
residents and elections team

Lead Member: Councillor Tudor Evans OBE (Leader)

Lead Strategic Director: Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive)

Author: Glenda Favor-Ankersen

Contact Email: Glenda.favor-ankersen@plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference: Voter ID 2023 |

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part | - Official

Purpose of Report

This report responds to the request by Council at its meeting of 27 March 2023 that a report be
brought to this committee assessing the impact of the Election Act 2022 on Plymouth residents and
election officials following the May 2023 local elections.

Recommendations and Reasons
I. For Audit and Governance Committee to note the briefing and reports at Appendix B (All
Party Parliamentary Group on Democracy and the Constitution: ‘Voter ID - What went wrong
and how to fix it’) and Appendix C (Electoral Commission report on the May 2023 local
elections in England).

2. Members consider whether to endorse the findings and recommendations of the Electoral
Commission and the All Party Parliamentary Group (APPG):

Recognise that the current system of Voter ID has the potential to reduce the number of
eligible voters who are able to vote at the next General Election.

Review the current list to broaden the range of accepted ID documents and identify any
additional documents that could be included.

Focus on forms of ID that would support people who are least likely to have documents on
the current list, including ethnic minority communities, disabled people and those who are
unemployed.

Ensure that changes to the list of accepted forms of ID should be confirmed in legislation in
time for details to be included in public awareness materials and activities, and in guidance
for polling station staff ahead of polling day.

Ensure appropriate training for polling station officers to maximise the opportunity for
those that are eligible to exercise their vote.



OFFICIAL
Page 38 PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

e The APPG recommendation to allow voters who are refused a vote to make a statutory
declaration and the similar recommendation of the Electoral Commission to allow voters
with acceptable forms of ID to ‘vouch’ for voters who do not.

e The Electoral Commission recommendation on improving access to Voter Authority
Certificates.

Alternative options considered and rejected

With the exception of the recommendation regarding the training of polling station staff, the remainder
of the recommendations by the EC and the APPG rely on central rather than local government action.
It is within the Committee’s discretion as to whether it chooses to endorse the APPG and EC
recommendations.

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan

The Corporate Plan commits the Council to engaging with and listening to our residents, businesses and
communities. The Council’s values include a commitment to Plymouth being a place where people can have
their say about what is important to them, and where they are empowered to make change happen. The
recommendations of this report seek to deliver these commitments in respect of a key element of the
Council’s democratic arrangements.

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:

Additional funding of £60k has been allocated by the Government to the City Council to support the
further implementation of voter ID in 2024. The reports set out the considerable extra administrative
burdens that the legislation places on electoral staff, and the implications of this for recruitment and
retention.

Financial Risks

As set out in Implications above.

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:
None specific to the recommendations of this report

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty:

* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote
equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected
characteristics under the Equalities Act and those who do not.

Whilst there is no specific local evidence to support the claim that the implementation of voter ID had
adverse implications in relation to protected groups in the context of the Equality Act 2010. The APPG
report highlights the experiences of ethnic minority voters and the Electoral Commission argue that
more can be done to raise awareness of the support on offer for disabled voters.

The Council will continue to ensure that guidance and best practice are fully utilised to ensure that
equalities impacts on eligible voters’ ability to exercise their right to vote are mitigated as far as
possible.

Appendices



OFFICIAL
Page 39 PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

*Add rows as required to box below

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)
If somel/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate
why it is not for publication by virtue of Part |of Schedule |2A
of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.

I 2 3 4 5 6 7

A Assessment of the Impact of Voter ID on
Plymouth residents and elections team

B Electoral Commission’s Report on the May
2023 local elections in England

C  “Voter ID — what went wrong and how to fix

Background papers:
*Add rows as required to box below

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background papers are unpublished works,
relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose facts or mat
[...]
he local elections in 2022, 102 councils reported an average of
617 postal votes handed in at polling stations. More can be expected at a UKPGE.

ASSESSMENT OF THE IMPACT OF VOTER ID ON PLYMOUTH RESIDENTS AND ELECTIONS TEAM Page 9 of 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51

=

appg

ALL PARTY PARLIAMENTARY GROUP ON
DEMOCRACY AND THE CONSTITUTION

VOTER ID - WHAT WENT WRONG AND HOW
TO FIXIT

An Inquiry into the impact of photographic
identification requirements at the 2023 local
elections

Funded by the Joseph Rowntree Reform Trust

7 September 2023

This is not an official publication of the House of Commons or the House of Lords. It has not
been approved by either House or its committees. All-Party Parliamentary Groups are
informal groups of Members of both Houses with a common interest in particular issues. The
views expressed in this report are those of the group. The report was prepared with funding
from the Joseph Rowntree Reform Trust. Members were assisted by independent counsel
and the Institute for Constitutional and Democratic Research.



Page 52

THE APPG ON DEMOCRACY AND THE CONSTITUTION

Officers:

John Nicolson MP, Chair
Jonathan Djanogly MP, Vice Chair
Lord Garnier KC, Vice Chair
Dawn Butler MP, Vice Chair

Lord Hendy KC, Vice Chair

THE INQUIRY PANEL

John Nicolson MP, Chair
Dawn Butler MP

Sir Robert Buckland KC MP
Lord Hendy KC

Counsel to the Inquiry
Sam Fowles

Researcher
Daniella Lock

Contacts:
www.icdr.co.uk

sfowles@cornerstonebarristers.com
wmurphy@cornerstonebarristers.com




Page 53

CONTENTS

EXECULIVE SUMMArY. ... . e 4
INErOdUCTION. ...t 6
BackgroUnd. ... ... e 9
FINAiNgS . . o I

Recommendations. ... .. ..ooiuiiiiiiiiii i 24
APPENAICES. ...t e 25



Page 54

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

I.  The APPG on Democracy and the Constitution is a cross party group which seeks to
improve parliamentary and public understanding of democratic and constitutional issues

and to enhance the UK’s democratic constitution.

2. The Elections Act 202
[...]
means for
future elections. Government-commissioned research found that 2% of people don't have
any form of photo ID, including expired or unrecognizable IDs, and 4% don't have IDs that
are recognizable (which is roughly around 2.1 million people).* Concerns have therefore
been raised around the potential for this policy to reduce voter turnout, especially for
certain groups like people from BAME backgrounds, the elderly, young people, women,
trans people, people with disabilities and those who are economically disadvantaged. These
groups are statistically less likely to have the necessary photo ID to vote.’

The reports from the Electoral Commission on the voter ID pilot schemes in 2018 and
2019 provided mixed evidence about the impact of voter ID on voter turnout.® They
advised caution when drawing conclusions about implementing voter ID nationwide based
on these pilot programs. In the pilots, approximately 2,000 people were initially denied
voting at the polling station because they didn't have ID, and about 750 of them didn't
return to vote. A study conducted by James and Clark in 2020 found that across both pilots,
voter ID requirements had minimal impact on the security of the electoral process.’

4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/984918/
Photographic_ID_research-_headline_findings_report.pdf

5> https://www.ons.gov.uk/census/2011census

6 https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/who-we-are-and-what-we-do/our-views-and-research/our-
research/voter-identification-pilots

7 https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/01442872.2019.1694656

46 2



Page 126

In the May 2023 local elections, Electoral Commission data® suggests that approximately
14,000 voters who went to a polling station were not able to vote as a result of not being
able to show ID. Of those who didn't vote, 4% mentioned voluntarily that they lacked the
necessary ID, while 1% disagreed with the ID requirement. This increased from 4% 
[...]
3

-17 -

C:\Docs\APPGDC - overview document - July 2023

19 Jul 2023 - 10:18pm



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL Page 173 Agenda Item 8

Audit and Governance Committee &‘2;
-y

PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Date of meeting: 26 September 2023

Title of Report: Polling Districts, Place and Stations Review 2023
Lead Member: Councillor Tudor Evans OBE (Leader)

Lead Strategic Director: Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive)

Author: Glenda Favor-Ankersen

Contact Email: Glenda.favor-ankersen@plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference: PDPPR 2023 |

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part | - Official

Purpose of Report
To seek the Committee’s support of the 2023 Polling District, Places and Polling Station Review to
formally commence in October 2023.

Plymouth City Council has a duty under the Representation of the People Act 2013 to conduct a
review of all the Polling Districts, Places and Polling Station in its area every five years. The last review
of Polling District and Polling Places took place in 2018.

Under electoral legislation the review period must start in October 2023, and be completed within 16
months of this. Each local authority may choose the exact dates and length of the review; however it
must fall within this window. The statutory review period is from | October 2023 to January 2025.

Recommendations and Reasons

For the Audit and Governance Committee to note and support the start of the 2023 Polling District,
Places and Polling Station Review in October 2023 which will enable Plymouth City Council to fulfil its
statutory requirement and for the review to be administered alongside the Local Government
Boundary Commission electoral review that will also start in October 2023.

Reason:
The council is required, by electoral legislation, to complete a full review of all polling districts, places
and stations every five years.

The review will seek to ensure

o that all the electors in the constituency have such reasonable facilities for voting as 
[...]
‘unachievable’- Grant Thornton 
	Slide 9: DLUHC to implement its new proposals to clear audit backlog by year-end
	Slide 10: Sustainability reporting in the public sector - CIPFA
	Slide 11

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	DAP Progress Report 2023-24

	6 Audit Actions Review
	Appendix A - Devon Audit Partnership Audit Actions Review Q1

	7 Assessment of the Impact of Voter ID on Plymouth residents and elections team
	Appendix A - Voter ID reportv1.2
	Appendix B - APPG report
	CONTENTS
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	INTRODUCTION
	BACKGROUND
	The VID Regime
	FINDING 1: The current VID system is, as it stands, a “poisoned cure” in that it disenfranchises more electors than it protects
	Addressing Personation
	Electors Disenfranchised
	Cost of VID
	Impacts of VID on the outcome of elections

	FINDING 2: The inherent ambiguity in the regime creates a real risk of injustice and potential discrimination
	The test applied at polling stations is unclear
	The selection of approved ID appears arbitrary
	Potential discriminatory impacts

	FINDING 3: The VID regime lacks the flexibility necessary to avoid injustices
	The VID regime relies on unaccountable decision-making
	Decisions about VID carry a high likelihood of error
	Comparable VID regimes contain greater flexibility

	FINDING 4: The problems identified are systemic but not fundamental, the VID regime is therefore redeemable with reform
	RECOMENDATIONS
	1. Permit electors to “cure” a failed ID check by making a statutory declaration
	2. Broaden the range of accepted ID documents
	3. Provide better training for polling station officers



	8 Polling Districts, Place and Stations Review 2023
	Polling Districts, Place and Stations Review 2023

	9 Tracking Decisions
	10 Work Programme
	12 Information Governance and Cyber Response Planning



Minutes of the meeting


 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 26 September 2023 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday 26 September 2023 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Allen, in the Chair. 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Dr Mahony, Raynsford and Stevens. 

 

Independent Member Mrs Annette Benny.  

 

Also in attendance:  Louise Clapton (Senior Auditor for Finance, Assets and Efficiency), Alison 

Critchfield (Interim Head of Legal), Paul Dossett (External Auditor, Grant Thornton), Glenda 

Favor-Ankersen (Head of Electoral Services), Carolyn Haynes (Head of Finance), Ross Jago (Head 

of Governance, Performance and Risk), David Northey (Interim Service Director for Finance), 

Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) and Jon Roberts (External Auditor, Grant Thornton). 

 

The meeting started at 12.30 pm and finished at 3.08 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

22. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

23. Chair's Urgent Business   
 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

24. External Audit Progress Report   

 

Paul Dossett (External Auditor, Grant Thornton) introduced the report and highlighted the 

following points: 

 

a) Budgets for following years had had to be set, even though the disagreement around the 

impact of the pension transaction had not been agreed on; 

 

b) He had interpreted legal advice received to mean that should the Council set the 2024/25 

budget, without resolving the issue of this transaction, there was a risk that the Council 

would be setting an illegal budget; 

 

c) Grant Thornton had engaged very constructively with Council Officers in recent weeks 

and Council Officers had engaged in discussions with DLUHC to try to resolve the issue; 

 

d) There had been a net gain from the transaction. 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 26 September 2023 

Jon Roberts (External Auditor, Grant Thornton) added: 

 

e) They had been working on the 2020/21 audit, around the issue of the previous transaction, 

so that once the transaction was resolved it would ‘roll’ forward into 2020/21; 

 

f) The 2020/21 audit had progresses since the last meeting and it would be ready for sign off 

in October 2023; 

 

g) They would be checking the Council’s vulnerability to works relating from the discovery of 

RAAC; 
 

h) Following equal pay liabilities at Birmingham Council, which attracted national news 

coverage, Grant Thornton would be looking at risk and liabilities relating to this issue 

across their portfolio; 

 

i) Should expected reforms, as set out in the paper, have taken place, there would be the 

option to apply a ‘backstop’ 2021/22, meaning auditors could ‘jump’ that year and go 

straight to 2022/23 which had the benefits of auditors working on more up to date 

information, and secondly if the audit code amendments for property valuation and pension 

valuations be introduced, it would be a much short audit. 

 

David Northey (Interim S151 Officer) added: 

 

j) He stressed that at this stage the interpretation of the legal advice had been an 

interpretation of legal advice; 

 

k) He had a further meeting with DELUHC that week; 

 

l) The transaction was the right thing to have done for the taxpayers of Plymouth as there 

had been a net gain. 

 

In response to questions it was further explained: 

m) If the backstop was used there would be no shortfall of assurance or audit work and it 

would mean that instead of auditing the closing balances of 2021/22, additional audit work 

would be carried out on the opening balances for 2022/23, with the benefit of entering into 

a more current year, but couldn’t confirm the approach without confirmation from 

Government; 

 

n) If the approach was agreed by Government, the backstop would be used and the plan 

would be to get back to the expected timeline for approving accounts; 

 

o) Sorting of the pension transaction from 2019/20 had taken a substantial amount of time 

and a considerable amount of accounting and legal advice had been given, but it did seem to 

be coming to a conclusion to allow the Council to set a legal budget for 2024/25; 

 

p) Paul Dossett felt that DELUHC, in order to resolve the issue of the 2019/20 transaction, 

the Council would need to dispose of assets in order to cover off the position in a 

capitalised directive, or alternatively DELUHC may determine that the original investment 

cold stand as a capital item; 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 26 September 2023 

q) The actuary carried out a triennial review of the pension fund; 

 

r) The transaction had enabled the Council to eliminate its pension deficit at the time, and so 

there would not be liabilities in relation to deficits and that particular transaction in the 

future, and Paul did not see the transaction having a negative effect in the future, the 

disagreement had just been that it was not the correct accounting at the time; 

 

s) David Northey would provide further updates in the future to the Committee; 

 

t)  A governance review had taken place, following recommendations from Grant Thornton 
relating to the transaction, and progress against the recommendations had been reported 

on; 

 

u) The transaction was, and had been since the beginning, financed, the disagreement was 

about how it had been financed and whether that should have been in one year, or over a 

period of years; 

 

v) The council had made revenue savings of £1.47 million as a result of the transaction being 

discussed; 

 

w) DELUHC did schedule meetings relatively quickly on request, which was positive 

considering the financial difficulties of Council’s across the country, and if the situation 

changed, David Northey would inform the Committee. 

 

25. Internal Audit Progress Report   

 

Louise Clapton (Senior Auditor) introduced the report and highlighted: 

 

a) It was the first report presented to the Committee on the work that had been undertaken 

by the internal audit team on the 2023/24 internal audit plan, which had been agreed by the 

Committee in March 2023; 

 

b) Good progress had been made with work in progress on 57% of the plan agreed in March 

2023; 

 

c) The team would look at the plan, and in negotiation with directors and heads of service, 

would continue to assess the risk to the authority and would ensure that the audit plan 

remained relevant and that resources were being used on what was most important; 

 

d) Of the work that had been completed to date 87% of the reports were of a reasonable or 

substantial assurance; 

 

e) The work that had been undertaken had covered a significant amount of financial grants 

that required independent scrutiny and sign off; 

 

f) Reports for 2022/23 had been finalised with managers and the related recommendations 

and actions had been agreed; 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 26 September 2023 

g) Core assurance risks relating to key financial systems work would start in September, but 

work had commenced on theme risks; 

 

h) The March 2023 plan included work to be undertaken in relation to the Care Act and 

other social care reforms, and in agreement with heads of service, it had been deferred to 

the following year because the work the Government were going to undertake had been 

delayed, and so the associated work would not be relevant until 2024/25; 

 

i) Safety at sports grounds had been removed from the audit plan, to be replaced by work 

done by the Events Safety Advisory Group. 
 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

26. Audit Actions Review   

 

Carolyn Haynes (Head of Finance) introduced the report and highlighted the following points: 

 

a) The possibility of combining the Audit Actions Review report with the tracking in the 

Internal Audit report was being explored as the information relating to the actions would 

be contained within the Internal Audit report. 

 

David Northey (Interim S151 Officer) added: 

 

b) More detail was needed where action had not been taken; 

 

c) The report would be presented differently in the future to better demonstrate the overall 

picture. 

 

In response to questions, it was explained: 

 

d) The outstanding recommendations relating to payroll were historic and related to the 

governance with the DELT payroll team and required an update to the service framework 

agreement to ensure it contained all the relevant information to make clear the roles and 

responsibilities of DELT’s payroll team and Plymouth City Council’s HR Team, an action 

that was being discussed with senior officers with progress being made. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

 

27. Assessment of the Impact of Voter ID on Plymouth residents and elections team   

 

Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) introduced the report and highlighted the following 

points: 

 

a) The report was a result of a recommendation from the meeting of City Council in March 

2023; 

 

b) Due to Plymouth’s size, analysis had been limited, so information from the Electoral 

Commission and the All Party Parliament Group had also been included; 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 26 September 2023 

c) Initially 176 people were not able to obtain a ballot paper on request, but subsequently 

around half then returned with appropriate forms of ID and issued a ballot paper, so 86 

people were not able to vote because they weren’t able to provide appropriate ID; 

 

d) Although 86 was less than 0.2% of the electorate, it was still 86 people who were not able 

to vote as a result of the requirement of ID; 

 

e) The Electoral Commission had stated that some people who did not normally vote had 

cited perceived difficulties relating to the requirement of Voter ID as the reason they did 

not vote; 
 

f) Some people only voted in general elections, turnouts had always been significantly higher 

compared to that of local elections, and so it was expected that some people would not be 

fully aware of Voter ID requirements at a general election in the future; 

 

g) The report included a summary of the activity the council undertook in terms of 

advertising the need for Voter ID for the local elections in May 2023, along with a huge 

effort to raise awareness from local political groups; 

 

h) A considerable amount of time was spent on training polling station staff to enable them to 

deal with an issues that arose; 

 

i) The recommendations within the report had been drawn together from the findings in 

Plymouth as well as from the reports from the Electoral Commission and the All Party 

Parliament Group; 

 

j)  Staff training and communications to the public would be continued. 

 

Supported by Glenda Favor-Ankersen (Head of Electoral Services), in response to questions it was 

further explained: 

 

k) The second tranche of the Elections Act was to include a requirement for Voter ID if you 

wanted to vote via post; 

 

l) Offering those who were not able to vote as they had no ID would be hard as it could lead 

to confusion or further frustration, as they would still not be able to vote in the election 

they had attended a polling station to vote in, but it could be done; 

 

m) The elections team were very grateful to the politicians, canvassers and stakeholders who 

had worked with them to raise awareness around the requirement for Voter ID; 

 

n) Posters were placed at polling stations in the lead up to the election, and on election day, 

relating to Voter ID requirements, as well as information going out with Council Tax bills, 

three emails going out to those who had an email address registered with the elections 

team (67% of the electorate) as well locally paid for radio station adverts; 

 

o) No tender ballot papers had been issued at the last election; 

 

p) The rejection rate of postal votes was very low in comparison to the rest of the country at 

1-1.2%, and most rejections were due to people either leaving the date of birth blank, or 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 26 September 2023 

putting the date they completed in the box, rather than their date of birth; 

 

q) Declarations were going to be brought in for 2024 for anyone delivering a postal vote to a 

polling station on election day, as well as a limit of how many could be handed in; 

 

r) Face to face training was done with polling clerks and presiding officers to ensure they 

were all following the same instructions, and this training included scenarios relating to 

Voter ID requirements; 

 

s) If a facial likeness was questioned, there were three levels of people it would go through 
for a decision; 

 

t) The Government were expected to release statistics on the number of people who were 

refused a ballot paper as their Voter ID did not have a photo with a likeness; 

 

u) A report on the statistics showing the number of people refused a ballot because they had 

no ID, compared to those who were refused a ballot paper because they brought an invalid 

type of photo ID would be to provided to the Committee. 

 

The Committee agreed to: 

 

1. Note the briefing and reports at Appendix B (All Party Parliamentary Group on 

Democracy and the Constitution: ‘Voter ID - What went wrong and how to fix it’) and 

Appendix C (Electoral Commission report on the May 2023 local elections in England); 

 

2. Endorse the findings and recommendations of the Electoral Commission and the All Party 

Parliamentary Group (APPG):  

 Recognise that the current system of Voter ID has the potential to reduce the 
number of eligible voters who are able to vote at the next General Election; 

 Review the current list to broaden the range of accepted ID documents and identify 

any additional documents that could be included; 

 Focus on forms of ID that would support people who are least likely to have 

documents on the current list, including ethnic minority communities, disabled 

people and those who are unemployed; 

 Ensure that changes to the list of accepted forms of ID should be confirmed in 

legislation in time for details to be included in public awareness materials and 

activities, and in guidance for polling station staff ahead of polling day; 

 Ensure appropriate training for polling station officers to maximise the opportunity 

for those that are eligible to exercise their vote; 

 

3. Postal vote information being offered to anyone who attended a polling station, who was 

not able to vote due to not having a valid form of Voter ID. 
 

The meeting was adjourned for 10 minutes for a short break at the end of this item. 

 

28. Polling Districts, Place and Stations Review 2023   

 

Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) introduced the report and highlighted: 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 26 September 2023 

a) Polling station provision was review internally after each election, so changes were not 

expected to be that significant, but this review was a statutory requirement; 

 

b)  A further review would be required following the conclusion of the Electoral Review; 

 

c) There were no scheduled elections in 2025. 

 

In response to questions it was explained: 

 

d) A specific session with the Committee on this subject, closer to the time would be 
welcomed; 

 

e) The last electoral review in Plymouth had been 22 years previous; 

 

f) The boundary review would be considered during the polling station review; 

 

g) Southampton had recently had an electoral review and was similar in size to Plymouth and 

so would be looked to inform Plymouth’s; 

 

h) The existing arrangements would be used as a foundation for the new arrangements. 

 

The Committee agreed to: 

 

1. Note and support the start of the 2023 Polling District, Places and Polling Station Review 

in October 2023 which would enable Plymouth City Council to fulfil its statutory 

requirement and for the review to be administered alongside the Local Government 

Boundary Commission electoral review that would also start in October 2023. 

 

29. Tracking Decisions   

 

The Committee agreed to note the tracking decisions document. 

 

30. Work Programme   

 

The Committee agreed to note the work programme. 

 

31. Exempt Business   

 

The Committee agreed to pass a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and the public from the meeting for the following items of business, on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 

3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

 

32. Information Governance and Cyber Response Planning   

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

Please note there is a confidential part to this minute. 

 

 


